

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/18/2019 11:07 AM

Case No. 53041-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JANETTE K. BRIMMER (WSB #41271)
ASHLEY N. BENNETT (WSB #53748)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org
abennett@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Appellant National Parks
Conservation Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. NPCA TIMELY FILED ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW AND SATISFIED ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS 6

 A. Washington Statutes And PCHB Rules Set The Jurisdictional Requirements For Judicial Review of A PCHB Decision..... 6

 B. NPCA Timely Met All The Jurisdictional Requirements For Judicial Review Of A PCHB Decision..... 7

 C. Administrative Rule 2 Is Not A Jurisdictional Requirement. 10

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTRUCTIVE FILING TO NPCA’S PETITION..... 15

 A. Application Of The Doctrine Of Constructive Filing To NPCA’s Petition Is Appropriate And Dictates That It Be Considered Timely Filed. 15

 B. Cases In Which The Doctrine Of Constructive Filing Was Analyzed And Not Applied Are Clearly Distinguishable. 17

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THE DOCTRINE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE TO NPCA’S PETITION..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biomed Comm. Inc. v. State Dep't of Health Bd. of Pharmacy,</i> 146 Wn. App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light,</i> 124 Wn. App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2004)	7, 17
<i>Cintron v. Union Pacific R. Co.,</i> 813 F.2d 917 (9th Cir.1987)	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Cheng,</i> 169 Wn. App. 165, 279 P.3d 914 (2012)	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Public Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991)	19
<i>Conom v. Snohomish County,</i> 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005)	11
<i>Continental Sports Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 128 Wn.2d 594, 910 P.2d 1284 (1996)	19
<i>Crosby v. Spokane County,</i> 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999)	5, 19
<i>Curtis Lumber Co. v. Sortor,</i> 83 Wn.2d 764, 522 P.2d 822 (1974)	14
<i>Daniels-Hall v. National Educ. Ass'n,</i> 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Det. of Turay,</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999)	14

<i>Diehl v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	11
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Walla Walla v. Ekanger</i> , 93 Wn.2d 777, 613 P.2d 129 (1980).....	14
<i>Griffith v. City of Bellevue</i> , 130 Wn.2d 189, 922 P.2d 83 (1996).....	19
<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Loya v. Desert Sands Unified School Dist.</i> , 721 F.2d 279 (9th Cir.1983)	13
<i>Margetan v. Superior Chair Craft Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 240, 963 P.2d 907 (1998).....	7, 9, 17
<i>In re Matter of Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980).....	19
<i>Quality Rock Prod., Inc. v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005)	11, 12, 14
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341(1997).....	17
<i>State v. Krier</i> , 149 Wn. App. 1012 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 657, 17 P.3d 653 (2001)	8
<i>Stevens v. City of Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Stewart v. State, Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 42, 419 P.3d 838 (2018).....	6, 9

<i>Vasquez v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 379, 722 P.2d 854 (1986)	11
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wn.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (1992)	20
<i>Waste Connections of Washington, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 902, 422 P.3d 1224 (2018)	17, 18, 20
<i>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 639 P.2d 732 (1982)	20
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401	1, 3
RCW 4.36.240	18, 20
RCW 34.05.54	8
RCW 34.05.514	6, 15, 16, 20
RCW 34.05.514(2)	7, 8, 9
RCW 34.05.542	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.542(2)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.546	6, 8, 16, 20
RCW 36.18.005	8
RCW 36.18.005(2)	7, 9
RCW 36.18.020(2)	7

RCW 36.18.060	7
Regulations	
WAC § 371-08-55.....	16
WAC § 371-08-555.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
3A Wash. Rules Practice AR 2 (6th ed.)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 201	13
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	13
Washington Evidence Rule 201(b)(2)	13
